
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 1 November 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton 
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini , direct line 012225 718221 
or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood (Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton 
Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North (Vice-Chair) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
[...]
s&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

 Items to be considered  

1   Apologies for Absence  7.00pm 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 September 2023.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Welcome and Updates   

5   Highways and Transport Matters  7.05pm 

 To receive a presentation covering the following topics: 
 

 Strategic Business Plan Priorities 

 Maintenance 

 Local Transport Plan 

 Congestion 

 Public Transport 

 Air Quality 

 

6   Question and Answer Session  7.25pm 

 An opportunity to ask questions about the matters raised during the 
presentation. 

 

7   Session Summary and Next Steps  8.20pm 

 To consider the next steps arising from the presentation and 
subsequent discussions. 
  

 

8   Area Board Funding (Pages 11 - 14) 8:40pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 

funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 

  

Remaining Budgets: 

  

Community Area Grant Older & Vulnerable Young People 

£0.00 £-947.00 £5,950.00 

  

Area Board Initiatives: 

  

 



Page 4 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

  None   

  

Community Area Grants: 

  

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

 None  

  

Older & Vulnerable Grants: 

  

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

 ABG1376 The HUB at BA15 - 

Continuing Support for Older 

And Vulnerable Residents 

 £1,250.00 

ABG1381 Wiltshire Music Centre - 

Strictly Seated Dance Class 

£500.00 

  

Young People Grants: 

  

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

ABG1374 Mighty Girls CIC - Mighty 

Girls Projects 2024 

£4,500.00 

ABG1379 Bradford on Avon Town 

Council - youth club service 

expansion 

£4,450.00 

  

Delegated Funding 

The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 

Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 

  

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested/Awarded 

 None  

  
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be 
found here. 

9   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

10   Future Meeting Dates   

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 21 February 2024 

 5 June 2024 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1376
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1381
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1374
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1379
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants


Page 5 

 

 18 September 2024  
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery 
Officer, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, St Margaret's St, Bradford-on-Avon BA15 1DE 

Date:  13 September 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Senior Democratic Services Officer - Ben Fielding,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Tim Trimble (Vice-Chair) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Caroline LeQuesne, Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
David Redfern, Director - Leisure Culture & Communities 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Chief Constable Catherine Roper 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Lemon 
 
Total in attendance: 22 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

31   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sarah Gibson. 

32   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 June 2023. 

33   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of disclosable interest. 

34   Chairman's Updates 

 The Chairman stressed the importance of the local plan review with a 
consultation set to begin on 24 September 2023. 

35   Information Items 

 The Chairman of the Area Board made the following announcements, which 
were contained in the agenda pack. 
 

 Community First 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 
o Wiltshire Local Plan Review 
o Climate Emergency update - https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw 

36   Youth Update 

 George Tomlinson, Community Engagement Development Officer 
provided an update on Bradford on Avon Skate Park and Holiday Club. 
The update covered the following points: 

 The Town Council had been awarded a grant towards a summer holiday 
club, which ran in August and offered half-day sessions for £5. 

 The sessions included a variety of activities including arts, sports and 
cookery and looked to promote inclusivity and respect. 

 13 sessions took place and benefitted over 20 families. 

 The Town Council received funding from the Area Board towards the 

Page 2

https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw


Page 3 of 9 
 
 

skatepark which opened in August and has been in constant use since, 
with an opening ceremony on Saturday 9 September. 

 The Town Council also organised skate and skoot lessons, which were 
ran using Area Board funding to support younger or less experienced 
people to gain confidence to use the skatepark. 

 
After the verbal update, there was time for the following questions and points to 
be made: 

 Feedback was received that the event at the skatepark had been 
enjoyable and that there was hope for it to be an annual event. 

 The Chief Constable stated that the event sounded positive and that the 
Police would welcome an invite to support such events. 

 
Caroline LeQ
[...]
Culver Close, with architect designs 

set to be displayed half an hour before the meeting, followed by a vote. 

 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team 

The Area Board noted a written updates attached to the agenda. In addition, 

Inspector Andy Lemon provided a verbal update which covered the following 

points: 

 An overview of the neighbourhood policing team was provided as well as 

their priorities and vision for the community. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

 An outline of some of the recent work conducted by the team was 

provided, with it noted that next week the team would be supporting local 

rural crime with farmers. 

 The team had recently supported two operations – Op AIDENT (modern 

slavery and human trafficking) and Op SCEPTRE (knife crime). 

 Data was provided in relation to recent incident statistics, with it noted 

that there had been a spike in shoplifting, with work set to take place with 

shops to encourage more active reporting to catch offenders. 

 The following five priorities for neighbourhood harm reduction were 

outlined: 

o Child centred policing 

o Evidence based policing 

o Burglary 

o Public confidence 

o Anti-social behaviour 

 

After the verbal update, there was time for the following questions and points to 

be made: 

 Lorry watch in Bradford on Avon was discussed, with it noted that 

Wiltshire Council had consulted on taking responsibility for the town 

bridge with the potential of installing an ANPR system in the next year.  

 It was also noted that within the air quality action plan, Wiltshire Council 

had included the potential of reducing the weight limit on the bridge from 

18 to 7 tonnes, which would potentially cause more offenders to cross the 

bridge. 

 It was noted that information would be passed through the Chairman in 

relation to how helmet cam footage might be used to report cars passing 

too closely to cyclists as well as how pedestrians might report motorists 

not using seatbelts or using mobi
[...]
 of urgency: 
 
Youth Grant 
Bradford on Avon Town Council - £4,000 requested towards Summer Holiday 
Club (£1,000 awarded). 
 
Youth Grant 
Bradford on Avon Playing Field Association – £875 awarded towards Beginners 
Skateboarding and Scooting Coaching. 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

40   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG 
meeting held on 24 July 2023. 
 
After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 24 July 2023 were agreed as a correct record as well as 
approving the spending recommendations within. 

41   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

42   Future Meeting Dates 

 The date of the next meeting is 1 November 2023. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Wiltshire Council 

Bradford On Avon Area Board 

01 November 2023 
 

Bradford On Avon Area Grant Report 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide details of the grant applications made to the Bradford On Avon Area Board. 

These could include: 

community area grants 

youth grants 

older and vulnerable people grants 

area board initiatives 

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub groups. 

 

Area Board Current Financial Position 
 

 
Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable 

People Grants 

Opening Balance For 2023/24 £ 14,160.00 £ 11,528.00 £ 7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 14,160.00 £ 3,525.00 £ 0.00 

Current Balance 
£ 0.00 £ 8,003.00 £ 7,700.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 
£ 0.00 £ -947.00 £ 5,950.00 

 

Grant Funding Application Summary 
 

ABG1376 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

The HUB at BA15 Continuing Support for 

Older And Vulnerable 

Residents 

£2500.00 £1250.00 

Project Summary: 

The continuing support of older and vulnerable residents by: Maintaining a comfortable, non-threatening warm 

and safe space for greeting and talking to people in this group where trained and experienced volunteers 

provide advice and help with individual challenges in their lives. The HUB@BA15 is an accessible space in the 

centre of Bradford on Avon where we host meetings for 2 groups vulnerable to substance abuse. Older and 

vulnerable adults also visit us on a drop-in or appointment basis for help with form filling, whether on paper, 

computer or by internet. Benefits and debt advice are also offered by our volunteers as well as signposting to 

other resources with whom we have close ties. 

ABG1381 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Wiltshire Music 

Centre 

Strictly Seated Dance Class £750.00 £500.00 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1376
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1381


Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

Project Summary: 

A series of ten seated dance workshops for adults with limited mobility inspired by the dances seen on 'Strictly 

Come Dancing'. Annette Wilsher, experienced dance practitioner, will lead participants through a series of fun, 

friendly and social dance movements that will encourage well-being and increased physical health for those 

unable to walk or stand confidently for long periods of time. For a maximum of 16 people (a total of 8 people 

with limited mobility and up to 8 carers), the course will be able to respond directly to each participants 

capabilities and confidence, and provide new ways to exercise and express themselves in a comfortable and 

friendly environment. After each session, tea, coffee and cake will be served in our foyer by volunteers to 

encourage social interaction and friendship building. 

ABG1374 Youth Grant Mighty Girls CIC Mighty Girls Projects 2024 £11325.00 £4500.00 

Project Summary: 

Grant Proposal: Empowering Bradford On Avon's Youth Overview: We are seeking grant funding to support five 

vital projects in Bradford On Avon over the year, dedicated to enriching the lives of local youth. Self Defence 

Workshops x 2: These workshops combine practical self-defence skills focusing on movement, breath work, 

relaxation, and posture. This holistic approach enhances self-awareness and equips them to cope effectively in 

various situations. We want to support girls and young women feel empowered and confident and strong! Body- 

Positive Workshop & Exhibition: Promoting self-esteem and acceptance, this initiative includes a body-positive 

art & photograph workshop and an empowering exhibition. Summer Club (3 Days): Our three-day summer club 

offers a safe and engaging environment for girls aged 7-15, with empowering, confident building and 

recreational activities. Musical Gathering Event: A vibrant musical event for local youth aged 11-18, will provide 

an exciting platform for young artists and celebrate our community's creative talents. Collaborating with BOA 

Youth. Girls Skate Park Sessions: Over the spring/ summer, we'll host regular girls' skate park sessions, for girls 

aged 8-18, encouraging physical activity and building confidence. Your Support: Your grant will directly impact 

the lives of Bradford On Avon's youth, empowering them through education, creativity, and physical activity. 

Together, we can create a brighter future for our community. 

ABG1379 Youth Grant Bradford on 

Avon Town 

Council 

youth club service 

expansion 

£47000.00 £4450.00 

Project Summary: 

The Town Council has commissioned a youth services which includes the running of the youth club in the 

community centre. The youth club provides two session per week 8-12 year olds 5.00 -6.30pm and 13+ (up to 

18) 7.00 - 8.30pm. This means that the youth workers are on site prior to 5.00pm and after 8.30pm plus their 

preparation time and clearing time. The club is proving successful and needs additional youth worker to assist at 

the club, provide holiday and sickness cover. The extra capacity will also allow for addition activities on an 

evening. 

 
 

 

 

 

Background 

3. 

Page 12

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1374
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1379


Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under 

the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Funding and 

Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

4. Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded 

amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Youth Grants (revenue) 

Older and Vulnerable People Grants (revenue) 

5. The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of 

each financial year. 

Main Considerations 

6. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out 

in the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and 

young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

7. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 

Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

 

8. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area 

Boards. 

Safeguarding Implications 

9. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 

safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

Public Health Implications 

10. The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 

safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

Environmental & Climate Change Implications 

11. Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 

and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will 

be dependent upon the individual project. 



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  1 November 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Cameron Osborn,(Tel): 012225 7182214 or (e-mail) cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Tim Trimble (Vice-Chair) 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Cameron Osborn – Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
Highways Matters Team 
 
Cllr Caroline Thomas – Cabinet Member for Transport, Street Scene and Flooding 
Samantha Howell – Director of Highways and Transport 
Dave Thomas – Head of Highways Asset Management & Commissioning 
 

 
 
Total in attendance: c. 120 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

Highways Matters 

43   Chairman's Welcome and Updates 

 The Chairman noted the ongoing consultation on the Local Plan Review, and 
drew attention to the written briefing notes in the agenda pack from Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) and the Wiltshire Police road safety 
team.  
 
The Chairman then handed over to the Highways Matters panel to introduce the 
Area Board-hosted event.  

44   Highways and Transport Matters 

 The panel for the Highways Matters event comprised the following: 
 

 Councillor Caroline Thomas - Cabinet Member for Transport, Street 
Scene and Flooding 
 

 Samantha Howell – Director of Highways and Transport 
 

 Dave Thomas - Head of Highways Asset Management & Commissioning 
 

 Councillor Tim Trimble – Lead Representative of Bradford-on-Avon Local 
Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG). 

 
Councillor Caroline Thomas introduced the event, providing context about the 
importance of highway infrastructure in Wiltshire and of balancing their positive 
and negative consequences.  
 
The panel gave an overview of how highways in Wiltshire were funded and what 
investments the Council planned on making in the future, such as projects to 
tackle fly-tipping, speeding and flooding. The panel also described the Local 
Transport Plan and its role as a strategy for growth, using transport as an 
enabler for development.  
 
Turning their attention specifically to Bradford-on-Avon, the panel acknowledged 
that the town had several legacy highways issues that continued to cause 
significant problems. The panel noted feedback from the public concerning 
highway maintenance, traffic modelling, recent road closures, road safety, air 
quality, river crossings, the parish steward scheme and flood prevention and 
provided updates on them, including findings from the traffic modelling and 
upcoming documents on air quality.  
 
Dave Thomas delivered a presentation on highway maintenance, touching on 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

potholes, resurfacing, bridges, road signs, markings and street lights. The panel 
also mentioned the important partnership between Wiltshire Council and 
Wiltshire Police regarding road safety and speeding.  
 
Councillor Tim Trimble noted in feedback to surveys, almost all of the Bradford-
on-Avon residents surveyed on transport considered traffic to be a problem in 
the town. He also explained that priorities for residents included reducing traffic 
volume, improving pedestrian and cyclist safety, air quality and sustainability. 
Feedback suggested that residents found the one-way system through the 
centre of town employed during the Covid-19 pandemic to be generally less 
problematic than the current system. He also commented on road safety 
findings on crashmap.co.uk, which highlighted that the majority of incidents 
occurred either side of the town bridge. He touched on the aspiration of a safer 
pedestrian river crossing to promote sustainable travel, but suggested that there 
was a need to prove a positive benefit-to-cost ratio. Finally, he remarked that 
nitrogen dioxide levels in the town were decreasing but still high, with 
concentrated pollutants found in canyon-like areas like Mason’s Lane.  

45   Question and Answer Session 

 The panel then opened the meeting up to the floor and invited questions and 
comments from those present. They also explained that they would provide 
written responses to the questions submitted in advance of the meeting in a 
separate document attached to the minutes. A summary of the questions and 
responses from the meeting is provided below.  
 
Q1: The volume of traffic and the efficient flow of traffic are separate 
issues and should be treated as such.  
The panel responded that they aspired to make highway transport quicker and 
easier while also reducing its prevalence on the roads.  
 
Q2: Is there a possibility of demand-responsive transport in Wingfield, 
where there is inadequate public transport? 
The panel responded that they were committed to improving existing bus 
services and adding new ones but added that the traditional bus model was not 
necessarily a universally sustainable one and so demand-responsive transport 
in certain areas was a definite possibility being considered in the public transport 
strategy review.  
 
Q3: There is no evidence of gulley-clearing in certain areas of Bradford-on-
Avon, which is a risk for an area so prone to flooding.  
The panel responded that gulley-clearing was definitely occurring across the 
county but encouraged members of the public to report areas of concern either 
online or over the phone.  
 
 Q4: Has the Council considered a toll on the Town Bridge in Bradford-on-
Avon for non-residents to reduce the volume of traffic? 
The panel responded that they considered other methods of reducing traffic 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

volume more viable and added that toll roads were a significant legislative 
challenge.  
 
Q5: Why has there been no progress made towards a new pedestrian 
bridge crossing despite the obvious safety concerns on the Town Bridge? 
The panel responded that the town needed to make a sound business case for a 
new bridge after the failure to produce one in 2017. They explained that there 
was no timescale in place yet, and that the funding would almost certainly need 
to come from the Department for Transport rather than Wiltshire Council.  
 
Q6: Why are micro-particulates not being considered in the air quality 
research, despite being a more significant contributor to long-term health 
issues than nitrogen dioxide? 
The panel responded that Bradford-on-Avon was an Air Quality Management 
Area for micro-particulates until 2021, and that micro-particulates are gradually 
reducing, in large part due to higher-quality diesel engines, tires and road 
surface materials. The panel acknowledged that micro-particulates were an 
issue but suggested that advancements in technology would contribute to an 
improvement in the situation over time in the absence of a better short-term 
solution.  
 
Q7: There are a sparsity of buses going through Bradford-on-Avon and an 
absence of off-road parking on the north side of town, which is in turn 
affecting the local economy.  
The panel responded that there had been recent successes in securing grants 
pertaining to public transport and added that a key element of the local transport 
plan was the car parking strategy, which may well address problems in north 
Bradford-on-Avon in that respect.  
 
Q8: The air quality in Bradford-on-Avon is unacceptable and contributing 
to health problems amongst its residents. Why does the town not have a 
Low Emission Zone (LEZ) like Bath? 
The panel responded that in the absence of an air quality expert on the panel, 
they would be better served taking the question away with them and later 
providing a better-informed response and recognised that it was an important 
and complex issue.  
 
Q9: Are Wiltshire Council predisposed towards adopting more 20mph 
speed limits? 
The panel responded that there was clear intent but drew a distinction between 
speed limits and speed zones. They added that they were conscious of 
Department for Transport protocol and that such changes would go through the 
LHFIG process, and that many roads locally qualified, with several negotiations 
either imminent or ongoing. The Chairman remarked that in his experience, 
Wiltshire Council were relatively poor at setting speed limits compared to other 
local authorities.  
 
Q10: With the traffic on Frome Road often too heavy to open road-facing 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

windows, the 20mph speed limit routinely ignored by motorists, and 
Wiltshire Council determining that a speed camera was not possible, how 
will the situation improve?  
The panel responded that speeding was first and foremost a police matter rather 
than a Wiltshire Council one and advised reporting it to Wiltshire Police 
accordingly. They also advised that the town can consider a Speed Indicator 
Device (SID), which can deter speeding and inform prospective police 
enforcement. The panel remarked that the Community Speed Watch team could 
also intervene. The meeting heard that the team would begin work again shortly, 
following the re-opening of the road through Staverton.  
 
Q11: It appears to be virtually impossible to retro-fit the existing highway 
system in Bradford-on-Avon, so is it not best to build a bypass around the 
town? 
The panel responded that national government was typically steering away from 
building new roads and so a bypass was highly unlikely for the foreseeable 
future.  
 
Q12: The data collected from the social-distancing traffic system in 
Bradford-on-Avon would have little to no bearing on a prospective one-
way system today due to the exceptional circumstances in which the data 
was collected.  
The panel responded that this was true to an extent and that more extensive 
traffic modelling and data collection would be required before any decision was 
made.  
 
Q13: How will the transport strategy aim to reduce the volume of traffic in 
Bradford-on-Avon? 
The panel responded that reducing traffic volume is very difficult, and that the 
focus would instead be on improving the flow of traffic, making traffic less 
intimidating to pedestrians, encouraging active travel modes and public 
transport, providing adequate parking opportunities, and addressing issues with 
HGVs and freight.  
 
Q14: With the reopening of St. Margaret’s Street fast approaching, there 
remain significant safety concerns and the opportunity for preventative 
measures should be taken before the road reopens.  
The panel responded that this was a recurring concern and that they would 
revisit the issue imminently with proposals for engagement and consultation.  
 
Q15: There has been a spate of poor-quality repairs conducted by 
highways contractors that are especially dangerous for cyclists. 
The panel responded that contractors and utility companies were legally 
obligated to reinstate a road to its previous standard, with enforcement 
apparatus in place if they fail to do so. The panel encouraged people to report 
such instances to Wiltshire Council.  
 
Q16: The weight limit on the Town Bridge in Bradford-on-Avon is currently 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

18 tonnes but there is a proposal to reduce it to 7.5 tonnes.  
The panel responded that the weight limit on the bridge is an environmental 
rather than a structural limit but added that they were unsure about the 
provenance of the 18-tonne limit and would follow up on it.  
 
Q17: The impact of potholes on cyclists was an important one to consider, 
and if Wiltshire Council operatives are only looking out for potholes 
travelling by car, they would get a very different perspective doing the 
same thing by bicycle.  
The panel responded that while sending operatives out on bicycles was likely 
not a viable option, they took the point and would carry it forward in 
considerations.  
 
Q18: The SID on Winsley Road resulted in noticeable improvements for the 
few weeks it was working but was removed months ago. Why has it not 
been reinstated? 
The panel responded that the SID developed a fault soon after installation and 
was removed to be repaired. The panel added that it had now been delivered 
back to the Town Council and was due to reinstatement imminently.  

Area Board Business 

46   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Gibson.  

47   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 September 2023. 

48   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

49   Area Board Funding 

 Older & Vulnerable Grants: 

 
Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

ABG1376 The HUB at BA15 - 
Continuing Support for Older 
And Vulnerable Residents 

£1,250.00 

ABG1381 Wiltshire Music Centre - 

Strictly Seated Dance Class 

£500.00 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1376
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1381


Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Young People Grants: 

 
Ref/Link Grant Details Amount Requested 

ABG1374 Mighty Girls CIC - Mighty 

Girls Projects 2024 

£4,500.00 

ABG1379 Bradford on Avon Town 

Council - youth club service 

expansion 

£4,450.00 

 
The HUB at BA15 requested £1,250 towards continuing their support for older 
and vulnerable residents. The Chairman moved to grant the funding in full and 
was seconded by Councillor Trevor Carbin.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant The Hub at BA15 £1,250.00 towards continuing their support for 
older and vulnerable residents. 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre requested £500 towards their Strictly Seated dance class 
geared towards those with mobility problems. The Chairman moved to grant the 
funding in full and was seconded by Councillor Trimball.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Wiltshire Music Centre £500.00 towards Strictly Seated dance 
classes.  
 
Mighty Girls CIC requested £4,500 towards their programme of Mighty Girls 
projects for 2024.  
 
Bradford-on-Avon Town Council requested £4,450.00 towards an expansion of 
their youth club service.  
 
The Committee noted that as there was not enough youth funding available to 
fully grant both requests, as to do so would result in a £947 overspend, so they 
agreed to instead award a reduced amount to both applicants.  
 
The Chairman moved to grant £4,000 to Mighty Girls CIC and was seconded by 
Councillor Carbin.  
Resolved: 
 
To grant Mighty Girls CIC £4,000 towards their programme of projects for 
2024.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Bradford-on-Avon Town Council £4,000 towards their youth club 
service expansion.  

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1374
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1379


Page 8 of 8 
 
 

50   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

51   Future Meeting Dates 

 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21 February 2024, with the 
Chairman stating that it would have a focus on environmental issues.  


